

Procurement Summary

Form Revision 040817

Date Submitted:10-Apr-18

Submitted by:Amanda Lam

Contract Number:CSA-2018-030

Value of Contract:\$1,012,218.31

Period of Performance:180 Calendar Days from NTP

Supplier Name:Bartow Paving Company

Bells Ferry Road at Ridge Road Intersection

General Description:Improvements

Source of Funds:SPLOST

Proposed Contract Type

	Standard Professional Services Agreement
X	Standard Construction Services Agreement
	PSA with Exceptions Approved by Counsel
	Supplier Agreement Approved by Counsel
	Standard Purchase Order
	Other - See Below

Formal Advertised Procurement:

Yes

No

N/A

Debarred/Suspended (EPL):

Yes

No

N/A

Screen Print in File:

Yes

No

N/A

E-Verify Required/Obtained:

Yes

No

N/A

Emergency Procurement:

Yes

No

Number of Bidders Contacted / Number of Bids Received:

27

3

Supplier Selection Based on:

	Only One Bidder
	Single/Sole Source
X	Lowest Evaluated Bidder
	Highest Proposal Scoring
	Other*

Weight	Evaluation Criteria
100%	Price
	Meeting Technical Requirements
	Qualifications/Experience
	Service Program

Cherokee County Based Preference Results:

(>\$25K, IFB Only, Ref. Ordinance 2-5-3.01)

	Cherokee County Vendor Selected
	No County Vendor participation or bid/proposal non-responsive or not-responsible*
	CC Vendor not within 5% of Low Bid (for consideration)
	CC Vendor Total Evaluated Score Inadequate (for consideration)
X	CC Vendor Not Low Bid, or No Preference Per Grant or >\$100K Construction (GA Law)

* if CC bid/proposal was non-responsive or not responsible explanation provided in "Other Notes" below.

Summary of Analysis / Scoring

Total Score	Price	Bidder	Bidder's Place of Business	Representing
100	\$ 1,012,218.31	Bartow Paving	Cartersville, Georgia	Self
96.6	\$ 1,046,919.00	A1 Contracting	Canton, Georgia	Self
93.3	\$ 1,080,015.25	Baldwin Paving	Marietta, Georgia	Self

Fair Price Determination:

Method	Price Analysis Type
X	Adequate Price Competition (Lowest Evaluated Bidder)
	Best Value Based on RFP Criteria
	Market Analysis or Market Pricing
	Cost Analysis or Cost Based Evaluation/Comparison
	Other, see price analysis below

Price Evaluation:

Pricing was determined to be fair and reasonable based on adequate price competition.

Savings over high: \$67,796.94

Savings over average: \$34,165.88

Not Low Bid:

(If Applicable)

Other Notes:

RFB 2018-030 - Bells Ferry Road at Ridge Road Intersection Improvement
Project No. 62052; RFB 2018-030
Pricing Summary

				Bartow Paving		A1 Contracting		Baldwin Paving	
PAY ITEM NO.	PAY ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
ROADWAY ITEMS									
150-1000	TRAFFIC CONTROL -	LS	1	\$ 98,234.04	\$ 98,234.04	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 17,504.83	\$ 17,504.83
210-0100	GRADING COMPLETE -	LS	1	\$ 201,780.19	\$ 201,780.19	\$ 210,586.25	\$ 210,586.25	\$ 357,472.76	\$ 357,472.76
310-1101	GR AGGR BASE CRS, INCL MATL	TN	113	\$ 33.20	\$ 3,751.60	\$ 28.00	\$ 3,164.00	\$ 37.76	\$ 4,266.88
310-5100	GR AGGR BASE CRS, 10 INCH, INCL MATL	SY	4 815	\$ 15.75	\$ 75,836.25	\$ 16.00	\$ 77,040.00	\$ 16.38	\$ 78,869.70
318-3000	AGGR SURF CRS	TN	55	\$ 43.68	\$ 2,402.40	\$ 28.00	\$ 1,540.00	\$ 26.88	\$ 1,478.40
402-1801	RECYCLED ASPH CONC PATCHING, INCL BITUM MATL	TN	100	\$ 107.03	\$ 10,703.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 173.31	\$ 17,331.00
402-1812	RECYCLED ASPH CONC LEVELING, INCL BITUM MATL & H LIME	TN	360	\$ 90.85	\$ 32,706.00	\$ 117.00	\$ 42,120.00	\$ 97.33	\$ 35,038.80
402-3129	RECYCLED ASPH CONC 12.5 MM MIX, GP 2 ONLY, INCL BITUM MATL & H LIME	TN	625	\$ 84.94	\$ 53,087.50	\$ 117.00	\$ 73,125.00	\$ 92.81	\$ 58,006.25
402-3143	RECYCLED ASPH CONC 25 MM SUPERPAVE, GP 1 OR 2, INCL BITUM MATL	TN	890	\$ 78.65	\$ 69,998.50	\$ 115.00	\$ 102,350.00	\$ 88.47	\$ 78,738.30
402-3190	RECYCLED ASPH CONC 19 MM SUPERPAVE, GP 1 OR 2, INCL BITUM MATL & H LIME	TN	485	\$ 80.72	\$ 39,149.20	\$ 115.00	\$ 55,775.00	\$ 83.71	\$ 40,599.35
413-0750	TACK COAT	GL	375	\$ 11.47	\$ 4,301.25	\$ 8.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3.20	\$ 1,200.00
432-5010	MILL ASPH CONC PVMT, VARIABLE DEPTH	SY	525	\$ 8.95	\$ 4,698.75	\$ 15.00	\$ 7,875.00	\$ 8.54	\$ 4,483.50
441-0016	DRIVEWAY CONCRETE, 6 IN TK	SY	325	\$ 57.00	\$ 18,525.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 13,650.00	\$ 41.40	\$ 13,455.00
441-0104	CONC SIDEWALK, 4 IN	SY	345	\$ 39.90	\$ 13,765.50	\$ 32.00	\$ 11,040.00	\$ 30.16	\$ 10,405.20
441-0108	CONC SIDEWALK, 8 IN	SY	95	\$ 95.76	\$ 9,097.20	\$ 46.00	\$ 4,370.00	\$ 65.80	\$ 6,251.00
441-0303	CONC SPILLWAY, TP 3	EA	3	\$ 2,268.60	\$ 6,805.80	\$ 550.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 1,606.79	\$ 4,820.37
441-0748	CONCRETE MEDIAN, 6 IN	SY	100	\$ 76.38	\$ 7,638.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 41.40	\$ 4,140.00
441-4020	CONC VALLEY GUTTER, 6 IN	SY	34	\$ 57.00	\$ 1,938.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 1,428.00	\$ 41.40	\$ 1,407.60
441-6012	CONC CURB & GUTTER, 6 IN X 24 IN, TP 2	LF	2 165	\$ 13.96	\$ 30,223.40	\$ 14.00	\$ 30,310.00	\$ 12.83	\$ 27,776.95
446-1100	PVMT REINF FABRIC STRIPS, TP 2, 18 INCH WIDTH	LF	270	\$ 23.39	\$ 6,315.30	\$ 4.00	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 3.65	\$ 985.50
500-3800	CLASS A CONCRETE, INCL REINF STEEL	CY	20	\$ 687.99	\$ 13,759.80	\$ 675.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 896.00	\$ 17,920.00
500-9999	CLASS B CONC, BASE OR PVMT WIDENING	CY	20	\$ 273.60	\$ 5,472.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 216.42	\$ 4,328.40
550-1180	STORM DRAIN PIPE, 18 IN, H 1-10	LF	692	\$ 29.67	\$ 20,531.64	\$ 42.00	\$ 29,064.00	\$ 42.74	\$ 29,576.08
550-1240	STORM DRAIN PIPE, 24 IN, H 1-10	LF	58	\$ 43.30	\$ 2,511.40	\$ 42.00	\$ 2,436.00	\$ 54.54	\$ 3,163.32
550-2180	SIDE DRAIN PIPE, 18 IN, H 1-10	LF	144	\$ 29.66	\$ 4,271.04	\$ 42.00	\$ 6,048.00	\$ 43.80	\$ 6,307.20
550-3518	SAFETY END SECTION 18 IN, STORM DRAIN, 6:1 SLOPE	EA	10	\$ 1,152.96	\$ 11,529.60	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 622.56	\$ 6,225.60
550-4218	FLARED END SECTION 18 IN, STORM DRAIN	EA	1	\$ 1,014.91	\$ 1,014.91	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 669.24	\$ 669.24
550-4224	FLARED END SECTION 24 IN, STORM DRAIN	EA	1	\$ 1,141.76	\$ 1,141.76	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 795.17	\$ 795.17
634-1200	RIGHT OF WAY MARKERS	EA	33	\$ 142.54	\$ 4,703.82	\$ 105.00	\$ 3,465.00	\$ 139.72	\$ 4,610.76
641-1100	GUARDRAIL, TP T	LF	117	\$ 53.58	\$ 6,268.86	\$ 75.00	\$ 8,775.00	\$ 76.16	\$ 8,910.72
641-5001	GUARDRAIL ANCHORAGE, TP 1	EA	1	\$ 2,280.00	\$ 2,280.00	\$ 1,850.00	\$ 1,850.00	\$ 1,674.40	\$ 1,674.40
641-5015	GUARDRAIL TERMINAL, TP 12A, 31 IN, TANGENT, ENERGY-ABSORBING	EA	1	\$ 3,420.00	\$ 3,420.00	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 3,053.12	\$ 3,053.12
668-1100	CATCH BASIN, GP 1	EA	5	\$ 2,201.61	\$ 11,008.05	\$ 1,850.00	\$ 9,250.00	\$ 3,472.00	\$ 17,360.00
668-1110	CATCH BASIN, GP 1, ADDL DEPTH	LF	2.9	\$ 312.11	\$ 905.12	\$ 150.00	\$ 435.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 812.00
668-2100	DROP INLET, GP 1	EA	2	\$ 1,336.92	\$ 2,673.84	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 2,352.00	\$ 4,704.00
668-4300	STORM SEWER MANHOLE, TP 1	EA	1	\$ 1,356.45	\$ 1,356.45	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 2,128.00	\$ 2,128.00
SUBTOTAL				\$	783,805.17	\$	772,826.25	\$	876,469.40
PERMANENT EROSION CONTROL ITEMS									
603-2181	STN DUMPED RIP RAP, TP 3, 18 IN	SY	34	\$ 62.25	\$ 2,116.50	\$ 55.00	\$ 1,870.00	\$ 47.09	\$ 1,601.06
603-7000	PLASTIC FILTER FABRIC	SY	34	\$ 5.02	\$ 170.68	\$ 5.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 5.07	\$ 172.38
700-6910	PERMANENT GRASSING	AC	2	\$ 1,368.00	\$ 2,736.00	\$ 725.00	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 728.00	\$ 1,456.00
700-7000	AGRICULTURAL LIME	TN	5	\$ 456.00	\$ 2,280.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 1,625.00	\$ 224.00	\$ 1,120.00
700-8000	FERTILIZER MIXED GRADE	TN	2	\$ 507.30	\$ 1,014.60	\$ 725.00	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 1,400.00
700-8100	FERTILIZER NITROGEN CONTENT	LB	72	\$ 5.70	\$ 410.40	\$ 7.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 8.96	\$ 645.12
700-9300	SOD	SY	650	\$ 5.85	\$ 3,802.50	\$ 7.00	\$ 4,550.00	\$ 7.84	\$ 5,096.00
SUBTOTAL				\$	12,530.68	\$	11,619.00	\$	11,490.56
TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL ITEMS									
163-0232	TEMPORARY GRASSING	AC	1	\$ 1,368.00	\$ 1,368.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 560.00	\$ 560.00
163-0240	MULCH	TN	30	\$ 228.00	\$ 6,840.00	\$ 425.00	\$ 12,750.00	\$ 476.00	\$ 14,280.00
163-0300	CONSTRUCTION EXIT	EA	2	\$ 1,669.43	\$ 3,338.86	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 2,036.60	\$ 4,073.20
163-0502	CONSTRUCT AND REMOVE SILT CONTROL GATE, TP 2	EA	10	\$ 171.00	\$ 1,710.00	\$ 475.00	\$ 4,750.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 5,040.00
163-0529	CONSTRUCT AND REMOVE TEMPORARY SEDIMENT BARRIER OR BALED STRAW CHECK DAM	LF	75	\$ 29.07	\$ 2,180.25	\$ 6.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 4.76	\$ 357.00
163-0550	CONSTRUCT AND REMOVE INLET SEDIMENT TRAP	EA	8	\$ 250.80	\$ 2,006.40	\$ 170.00	\$ 1,360.00	\$ 208.81	\$ 1,670.48
165-0030	MAINTENANCE OF TEMPORARY SILT FENCE, TP C	LF	1 650	\$ 1.71	\$ 2,821.50	\$ 2.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 1.31	\$ 2,161.50
165-0071	MAINTENANCE OF SEDIMENT BARRIER - BALED STRAW	LF	75	\$ 27.36	\$ 2,052.00	\$ 3.25	\$ 243.75	\$ 0.58	\$ 43.50
165-0086	MAINTENANCE OF SILT CONTROL GATE, TP 2	EA	10	\$ 114.00	\$ 1,140.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 81.81	\$ 818.10
165-0101	MAINTENANCE OF CONSTRUCTION EXIT	EA	2	\$ 153.27	\$ 306.54	\$ 350.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 647.27	\$ 1,294.54
165-0105	MAINTENANCE OF INLET SEDIMENT TRAP	EA	8	\$ 85.50	\$ 684.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 680.00	\$ 40.91	\$ 327.28
167-1000	WATER QUALITY MONITORING AND SAMPLING	EA	3	\$ 285.00	\$ 855.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 154.08	\$ 462.24
167-1500	WATER QUALITY INSPECTIONS	MO	12	\$ 285.00	\$ 3,420.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 294.23	\$ 3,530.76
171-0030	TEMPORARY SILT FENCE, TYPE C	LF	3 300	\$ 4.08	\$ 13,464.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 9,900.00	\$ 3.48	\$ 11,484.00
716-2000	EROSION CONTROL MATS, SLOPES	SY	485	\$ 1.20	\$ 582.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 970.00	\$ 1.12	\$ 543.20
SUBTOTAL				\$	42,768.55	\$	44,303.75	\$	46,645.80
SIGNING AND MARKING ITEMS									
611-5551	RESET SIGN	EA	2	\$ 228.00	\$ 456.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 224.00	\$ 448.00
636-1033	HIGHWAY SIGNS, TP 1 MATL, REFL SHEETING, TP 9	SF	100	\$ 21.53	\$ 2,153.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 21.16	\$ 2,116.00
636-1036	HIGHWAY SIGNS, TP 1 MATL, REFL SHEETING, TP 11	SF	37	\$ 22.80	\$ 843.60	\$ 22.00	\$ 814.00	\$ 22.40	\$ 828.80
636-2070	GALV STEEL POSTS, TP 7	LF	234	\$ 10.60	\$ 2,480.40	\$ 4.00	\$ 936.00	\$ 10.42	\$ 2,438.28
653-0120	THERMOPLASTIC PVMT MARKING, ARROW, TP 2	EA	8	\$ 101.46	\$ 811.68	\$ 95.00	\$ 760.00	\$ 95.20	\$ 761.60
653-1501	THERMOPLASTIC SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 5 IN, WHITE	LF	3 330	\$ 0.70	\$ 2,331.00	\$ 0.80	\$ 2,664.00	\$ 0.62	\$ 2,064.60
653-1502	THERMOPLASTIC SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 5 IN, YELLOW	LF	860	\$ 0.71	\$ 610.60	\$ 0.80	\$ 688.00	\$ 0.67	\$ 576.20

653-1704	THERMOPLASTIC SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 24 IN, WHITE	LF	60	\$	5.27	\$	316.20	\$	6.00	\$	360.00	\$	5.60	\$	336.00
653-1804	THERMOPLASTIC SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 8 IN, WHITE	LF	870	\$	2.60	\$	2,262.00	\$	3.00	\$	2,610.00	\$	2.35	\$	2,044.50
653-3501	THERMOPLASTIC SKIP TRAF STRIPE, 5 IN, WHITE	GLF	195	\$	0.63	\$	122.85	\$	0.80	\$	156.00	\$	0.62	\$	120.90
653-6004	THERMOPLASTIC TRAF STRIPING, WHITE	SY	157	\$	5.19	\$	814.83	\$	6.00	\$	942.00	\$	5.04	\$	791.28
653-6006	THERMOPLASTIC TRAF STRIPING, YELLOW	SY	246	\$	5.34	\$	1,313.64	\$	6.00	\$	1,476.00	\$	6.72	\$	1,653.12
654-1001	RAISED PVMT MARKERS TP 1	EA	52	\$	5.36	\$	278.72	\$	6.00	\$	312.00	\$	5.60	\$	291.20
654-1003	RAISED PVMT MARKERS TP 3	EA	50	\$	5.36	\$	268.00	\$	6.00	\$	300.00	\$	5.60	\$	280.00
999-3800	PEDESTRIAN ACTUATED WARNING BEACON (PAWB)	EA	4	\$	3,988.50	\$	15,954.00	\$	6,500.00	\$	26,000.00	\$	3,799.04	\$	15,196.16
				SUBTOTAL	\$		31,016.52	\$		\$	40,268.00	\$		\$	29,946.64
TRAFFIC SIGNAL ITEMS															
636-1041	HIGHWAY SIGNS, TP 2 MATL, REFL SHEETING, TP 9	SF	28	\$	33.53	\$	938.84	\$	35.00	\$	980.00	\$	61.60	\$	1,724.80
639-3004	STEEL STRAIN POLE, TP IV, WITH 35' MAST ARM	EA	2	\$	11,049.45	\$	22,098.90	\$	13,500.00	\$	27,000.00	\$	9,800.00	\$	19,600.00
639-3004	STEEL STRAIN POLE, TP IV, WITH 40 FT MAST ARM	EA	1	\$	11,273.34	\$	11,273.34	\$	18,500.00	\$	18,500.00	\$	10,035.20	\$	10,035.20
647-1000	TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLATION NO. 1	LS	1	\$	88,221.40	\$	88,221.40	\$	115,000.00	\$	115,000.00	\$	69,216.00	\$	69,216.00
682-6233	CONDUIT, NONMETL, TP 3, 2 IN	LF	1 260	\$	4.72	\$	5,947.20	\$	4.00	\$	5,040.00	\$	8.96	\$	11,289.60
682-9950	DIRECTIONAL BORE, 3 IN	LF	668	\$	13.69	\$	9,144.92	\$	13.00	\$	8,684.00	\$	3.92	\$	2,618.56
682-9950	DIRECTIONAL BORE, 5 IN	LF	95	\$	22.21	\$	2,109.95	\$	14.00	\$	1,330.00	\$	5.15	\$	489.25
682-9950	DIRECTIONAL BORE, 7 IN	LF	76	\$	31.09	\$	2,362.84	\$	18.00	\$	1,368.00	\$	6.44	\$	489.44
				SUBTOTAL	\$		142,097.39	\$		\$	177,902.00	\$		\$	115,462.85
Total					\$		1,012,218.31	\$		\$	1,046,919.00	\$		\$	1,080,015.25

CHEROKEE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Bid Opening Tab

RFB/RFP No.: 2018-030

RFB/RFP NAME: Bells Ferry Road at Ridge Road

BID DUE DATE/TIME: April 3, 2018 at 10:00 AM

Proposals Received (no particular order)

<u>NAME</u>	<u>CITY/STATE</u>	<u>Required Forms*</u>	<u>Cost</u>
Bartow Paving Company	Cartersville, GA	Y	\$ 1,012,218.31
A1 Contracting	Canton, GA	Y	\$ 1,046,919.00
Baldwin Paving	Marietta, GA	Y	\$ 1,080,015.25

Required Forms:

<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	App A - Info/ Add Form	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	App F - Sus/Debar Form
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	App B - Non-Coll Affidavit	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	App G -Contractor License Cert.
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	App C - E-Verify Affidavit	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	App H - Bid Bond
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	App D - References	<input type="checkbox"/>	App I - Contractor's Qual. Statement
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	App E - Contract Acceptance Form	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Bid Form

Notes:

Opening/Reading Attendance

<u>COMPANY</u>	<u>NAME</u>
A1 Contracting	Jason Moody
A1 Contracting	Varri Kline
Cherokee County	Amanda Lam
Cherokee County	Geoff Morton

revised 050117

PRICING ANALYSIS AND SCORING

The highest three scores are in GREEN for easy identification.

ABSOLUTE DIFFERENCE FROM LOW BID:

When purchasing items through manufacturers or distributors or purchasing items that are standardized or very mature services, the best method is the percentage of the low bid compared to the difference of each bidders price to the low bid. This takes maximum advantage of the points assigned to price and has the impact of providing no points for pricing greater than two times the low bid.

Used For Purchasing Physical Goods and Standard Services

Points Available		Bartow Paving	A1 Contracting	Baldwin Paving
100		\$ 1,012,218.31	\$ 1,046,919.00	\$ 1,080,015.25
Low Bid:	\$ 1,012,218	Under Average		
Difference to Low Bid		\$ -	\$ 34,701	\$ 67,797
Comparison to Low Bid		\$ 1,012,218	\$ 977,518	\$ 944,421
Percentage of Points Earned		100%	97%	93%
Initial Points Calculation		100.0	96.6	93.3
Number of Points Earned		100.0	96.6	93.3

Low Bid	High Bid	Average	Range
\$ 1,012,218	\$ 1,080,015	\$ 1,046,384	\$ 67,797
# of Bids	# Under Average	Standard Dev.	Process Savings
3	1	\$ 33,902	\$ 34,166